

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,  
Plaintiff,

v.

CHEVRON CORP.;  
CHEVRON USA, INC.;  
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;  
BP, PLC;  
BP AMERICA, INC.;  
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL, PLC;  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;  
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY,  
LLC;  
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;  
PHILLIPS 66;  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;  
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY,  
LP;  
SPEEDWAY, LLC;  
HESS CORP.;  
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;  
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING,  
INC.; AND DOES 1 through 100, inclusive

Defendants.

C.A. No. 18-cv-00395-WES-LDA

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO  
REMAND TO STATE COURT**

[Removal from the Providence  
Superior Court of Rhode Island, C.A.  
No. PC-2018-4716]

Action Filed: July 2, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise, If at All, Under Federal Common Law .....	9
1. The Supreme Court, Ninth Circuit, and Two District Courts Have Concluded that Public Nuisance Claims Based on Global Warming Are Governed by Federal Common Law .....	9
2. Federal Common Law Governs Plaintiff’s Claims .....	14
3. <i>AEP</i> and <i>Kivalina</i> Did Not Authorize Transboundary Pollution Suits to be Decided under State Law.....	19
4. Federal Common Law Is Not a “Preemption Defense”; It Provides an Independent Basis for Federal-Question Jurisdiction.....	23
5. Any Displacement of Federal Common Law by Statute Would Not Create State Common-Law Claims .....	24
B. By Seeking to Second-Guess and Undo Federal Regulations and Cost-Benefit Analyses, Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Disputed, Substantial Federal Interests Under <i>Grable</i> .....	27
1. Plaintiff’s Claims Necessarily Raise Multiple Federal Issues.....	28
2. The Federal Issues Are Disputed and Substantial .....	40
3. Federal Jurisdiction Does Not Upset Principles of Federalism.....	42
C. This Action Is Removable Because Plaintiff’s Claims Are Completely Preempted by Federal Law.....	43
D. The Action Is Removable Because It Is Based on Defendants’ Activities on Federal Lands and at the Direction of the Federal Government .....	49
1. The Claims Arise out of Operations on the Outer Continental Shelf.....	49
2. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise on Federal Enclaves.....	53
3. The Action Is Removable Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute .....	56
E. The Action Is Removable Under the Bankruptcy Removal Statute.....	63
1. Plaintiff’s Police Powers Arguments Fail .....	64

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit is “Related to” Bankruptcy Proceedings .....	65
3. The Court Should Decline To Relinquish Jurisdiction on Equitable Grounds .....	66
F. The Action Is Removable Under Admiralty Jurisdiction.....	67
IV. CONCLUSION.....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	5, 44
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	2, 28, 29, 30, 42, 43
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	49, 51, 52
<i>Amtec Corp. v. U.S. Centrifuge Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 12897212 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 6, 2012).....	55
<i>Amtec Corp. v. US Centrifuge Sys. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 12147712 (N.D. Ala. May 29, 2013).....	55
<i>Anderson v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....	54
<i>In re Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , No. 16-40120 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Oct. 4, 2017) .....	66
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	56
<i>Azhocar v. Coastal Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2177784 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2013).....	53
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2017 WL 633815 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017).....	35, 40
<i>Bailey v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 853 (E.D. Mo. 2016).....	62
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	69
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 34, 35, 36, 40, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	14
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	44
<i>Benson v. Russell’s Cuthand Creek Ranch, Ltd.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	62
<i>BIW Deceived v. Local S6, Indus. Union of Marine &amp; Shipbuilding Workers of Am.</i> , 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6, 7, 9, 14, 35
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17
<i>Bordetsky v. Akima Logistics Servs., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 614408 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2016) .....	55
<i>In re Boston Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8, 65
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	47, 48
<i>Boyeson v. S.C. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1578950 (D.S.C. Apr. 20, 2016).....	40
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	3
<i>Bridges v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6092803 (M.D. La. Nov. 19, 2013).....	68
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.</i> ’ <i>Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	39
<i>Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	45, 48
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	3, 26, 44
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	60
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	56
<i>Carrigan v. M/V AMC Ambassador</i> , 2014 WL 358353 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2014) .....	68
<i>Cerny v. Marathon Oil Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5560483 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2013) .....	47
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918) .....	68
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 747 (2013) .....	59, 60
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	52
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. PG&amp;E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	64
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	11, 19
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 3475470 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 3109726 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018) .....	29, 30, 31, 44
<i>Collier v. District of Columbia</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	54
<i>N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21, 46, 48
<i>Corley v. Long–Lewis, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010) .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	40
<i>Cramer v. Logistics Co.</i> , 2015 WL 222347 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2015) .....	55
<i>In re Crescent Energy Servs., L.L.C. for Exoneration from or Limitation of Liab.</i> , 896 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	69
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	28, 30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	45, 48
<i>In re DEEPWATER HORIZON</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 49, 50, 51, 69
<i>Demette v. Falcon Drilling Co., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	69
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re Dutile</i> , 935 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	67
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 49, 51
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Starr Indem. &amp; Liab. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2739309 (S.D. Tex. June 17, 2014).....	68
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. Salazar</i> , 2011 WL 3612296 (W.D. La. Aug. 12, 2011).....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fadhliah v. Societe Air Fr.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	47
<i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	23, 48
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991).....	65
<i>Garza v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1330547 (M.D. La. Apr. 1, 2014).....	68
<i>Genusa v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 773 (M.D. La. 2014).....	67, 68, 69
<i>In re Getty Petroleum Mktg. Inc.</i> , No. 11-15606 (Bankr S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2012), Dkt. 714 .....	65
<i>Goncalves By &amp; Through Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	4, 24, 27, 39, 42, 43
<i>Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	41
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	27, 41, 42
<i>Gupta v. Quincy Med. Ctr.</i> , 858 F.3d 657 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Gutierrez v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1280 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....	47
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	68
<i>Her Majesty The Queen In Right v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	69
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	33
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	42
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Ref. Co. v. Calvert</i> , 464 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. Civ. App. 1971).....	54
<i>Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 376 U.S. 369 (1964).....	5
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	10, 11, 23
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Primate v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 22 F.3d 1094 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	62
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	7, 57
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	69
<i>Jograj v. Enter. Servs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3841833 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2017).....	54
<i>Klausner v. Lucas Film Ent. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1038228 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010).....	54
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	17, 43
<i>LaBelle v. McGonagle</i> , 2008 WL 3842998 (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2008) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	49, 52
<i>In re Larry Doiron, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	70
<i>Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7, 25
<i>Legg v. Wyeth</i> , 428 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Lewis &amp; Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	69
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	67
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14, 43
<i>McKay v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016).....	37
<i>In re McMullen</i> , 386 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2004).....	64
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	63
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	5, 43
<i>In re Miles</i> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	10
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	33
<i>The Moses Taylor</i> , 71 U.S. 411 (1866).....	68
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	19, 21
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	3, 23
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	41
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	12
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	62
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>New Eng. Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 23
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. La. 2011).....	69
<i>One &amp; Ken Valley Housing Group v. Maine State Housing Auth.</i> , 716 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , No. 16-42529 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Aug. 28, 2017).....	66
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. &amp; Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Provost v. Offshore Serv. Vessels, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2515412 (M.D. La. June 4, 2014).....	68
<i>Reed v. Fina Oil &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....	54
<i>Rhode Island Fishermen’s All., Inc. v. R.I. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.</i> , 585 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Richmond Realty, Inc. v. Town of Richmond</i> , 644 A.2d 831 (R.I. 1994).....	35, 37
<i>Rivera de Leon v. Maxon Eng. Servs., Inc.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D.P.R. 2003).....	8
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	68
<i>Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014).....	51
<i>Rosseter v. Indus. Light &amp; Magic</i> , 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009).....	54
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	62
<i>Ryan v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	67, 68, 69
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trade Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	17, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	22, 27
<i>Sanders v. Cambrian Consultants</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	68
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	58
<i>Serrano v. Consol. Waste Servs. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1097061 (D.P.R. Mar. 23, 2017) .....	53
<i>Shepherd v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5874781 (D.R.I. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	57
<i>Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	66
<i>State of New York v. EPA</i> , Case No. 17-1185 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	45
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 40 A. 374 (R.I. 1898) .....	37
<i>State v. Lead Indus., Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	31, 35, 37
<i>State v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017) .....	56
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	25
<i>Stephenson v. Nassif</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 884 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	62
<i>Stiefel v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (S.D. Cal. 2007) .....	54
<i>Takacs v. Am. Eurocopter, L.L.C.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Hous. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	51, 68
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	9, 16, 24, 25, 35
<i>Texaco Expl. &amp; Prod., Inc. v. AmClyde Engineered Prod. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>In re Texaco Inc.</i> , 87 B 20142 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987) Dkt. 1743.5.....	65
<i>The Taxpayer Citizens Group v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC</i> , 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Theriot v. Bay Drilling Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	70
<i>Totah v. Bies</i> , 2011 WL 1324471 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011) .....	53, 55
<i>United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 134 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	54
<i>United States v. Hollingsworth</i> , 783 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	42
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 638 F. Supp. 1202 (E.D. Va. 1986) .....	54
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	4, 31
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	59
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 412 U.S. 363 (1973).....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 10880209 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2016) .....	18
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	57, 58, 60, 62
<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Wells v. Abe’s Boat Rentals Inc.</i> , 2013 AMC 2208 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	68
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Wilshire Courtyard</i> , 729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	65, 66
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>York v. Day Transfer Co.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.R.I. 2007).....	47
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) .....	45
10 U.S.C. § 7422(c)(1)(B) .....	60
16 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	8, 68
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	8, 64
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	6, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	8, 24, 67
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	5, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1452.....	5, 64, 66
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	16, 32
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(C) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
30 U.S.C. § 1201.....	32
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	36, 38
33 U.S.C. § 408(a) .....	38
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–70.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 6201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6231(a) .....	60
42 U.S.C. § 6234.....	60
42 U.S.C. § 6240.....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	32, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 13384.....	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 13401.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15927.....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1331, <i>et seq.</i> .....	49
43 U.S.C. § 1334.....	40
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	60
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a) .....	32
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1802.....	52, 62
Pub. L. 112-63, 125 Stat. 759 (2011).....	67
Pub. L. No. 94-258, 90 Stat. 303 (1976).....	60
Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998).....	30
Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999).....	30
Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441 (2000).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
61 Op. Att’y Gen. Md. 441 (1976) .....	54
75 Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 198 (1975).....	54
80 Op. Att’y Gen. Me. 15 (1980).....	54
Lucian Pugliaresi, <i>The Homeland Threat to Affordable US Energy</i> , The Hill (May 18, 2018), available at <a href="http://thehill.com/opinion/energy-environment/386973-the-homeland-threat-to-affordable-us-energy">http://thehill.com/opinion/energy-environment/386973-the-homeland-threat-to-affordable-us-energy</a> .....	34
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	29
 <b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. f (Am. Law Inst. 1977).....	35
 <b>Regulations</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 626.6 .....	34
30 C.F.R. § 250.180 .....	60
30 C.F.R. § 550.120 .....	33
30 C.F.R. § 550.185 .....	60
30 C.F.R. §§ 550.302–04 .....	40
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1).....	38
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a).....	32
43 C.F.R. § 3480.0-5(a)(21).....	34
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....	32
Exec. Order No. 13,783, Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth, § 5 (Mar. 28, 2017), <i>reprinted in</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017) .....	33
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 17 .....	8
